such provisions, 10,000,000 Shares of the Consideration Shares have been deposited into such

securities account. The Vendor authorized the Company to sell and dispose of the Escrow

Shares at such price and time as the Company may at its discretion determine without liability

to the Vendor whatsoever, if and after the Vendor fails to pay the Shortfall Payment or any

part thereof within 7 days of the due day for payment thereof. If such event entitling the

Company to sell and dispose of the Escrow Shares shall occur, the Board expects that the

disposal of the Escrow Shares will be completed within 3 months.

Upon Completion, the Target Company becomes a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company

and all the profit and loss and assets and liabilities of the Target Group will be consolidated to

the accounts of the Company.

– 1 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) prior to Completion and (ii)

immediately upon Completion and issue and allotment of the Consideration Shares:

Prior to Completion

Upon Completion and issue

and allotment of

Consideration Shares

Number

of Shares

Approximate

%

Number

of Shares

Approximate

%

King Full Inc Limited (Note) 105,980,000 70.65 105,980,000 60.22

Vendor — — 26,000,000 14.77

Public Shareholders 44,020,000 29.35 44,020,000 25.01

TOTAL 150,000,000 100.00 176,000,000 100.00

Note: King Full Inc Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Fei Jie, who is an executive Director.

By order of the Board

Powerwell Pacific Holdings Limited

Fei Jie

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 27 February 2015

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Fei Jie and Mr. Fung Chi

Kin and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Cheung Siu Wah, Mr. Jim Yiu Ming

and Mr. Sit Sai Hung, Billy.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full

responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the